completed by October 2024.

Net investment returns 5.6% pa
Salary information 3.5% pa
Price inflation (CPI) 2.7% pa

Macedon Ranges Shire was notified of the 30 June 2024 VBI during August 2024.

The 2020 interim actuarial investigation
The last triennial actuarial investigation conducted prior to 30 June 2023 was at 30 June 2020. This actuarial
investigation was completed by 31 December 2020. The financial assumptions for the purposes of that
investigation was:

Because the VBI was above 100%, the Defined Benefit category was in a satisfactory financial position at 30
June 2024 and it is expected that the actuarial investigation will recommend that no change will be necessary to
the Defined Benefit category’s funding arrangements from prior years.

Macedon Ranges Shire Council Annual Report 2023-24240

Note 9 Other matters (cont.)

9.4 Correction of a prior period error

9.4.1 Recognition of Contributions - Non Monetary Assets

Impact of correction of an error on the comprehensive income statement
For the
period

ended 30
June 2023
(restated)

$'000

Correction
of non-

monetary
asset

recognition
$'000

For the
period ended
30 June 2023
as previously

presented
$'000

Income
Contributions - non monetary 14,345   9,652   4,693
Total income 134,930   9,652   125,278
Surplus for the year 27,018   9,652   17,366

Total comprehensive result 94,470   9,652   84,818

Impact of correction of an error on the balance sheet

As at 30
June 2023
(restated)

$'000

Correction
of non-

monetary
asset

recognition
$'000

As at 30 June
2023 (as

previously
reported)

$'000
Non-current assets
Property, infrastructure, plant and equipment 1,395,580  14,809   1,380,771
Total non-current assets 1,400,742  14,809   1,385,933
Total assets 1,468,555  14,809   1,453,746

Net assets 1,417,963  14,809   1,403,154

Equity
Accumulated surplus 722,049   14,809   707,240
Total equity 1,417,963  14,809   1,403,154

Council has identified a prior period error. The error is explained below and adjustments have been made
for the error and each of the affected financial statements for the 2023 financial year have been restated,
as shown in the tables below.

During the 2023-24 financial year, Council did not recognise non-monetary assets in line with when the
assets gained compliance and handed to Council. The delay in doing this resulted in non-monetary assets
being recognised in the incorrect financial year. This error had the effect of understating, contributions non-
monetary income for the years ended 30 June 2023 by $9,652,000 and 30 June 2022 by $5,157,000. The
error also had the effect of understating property, infrastructure, plant and equipment and accumulated
surplus as at 30 June 2023 by $9,652,000 and 30 June 2022 by $5,157,000.

Macedon Ranges Shire Council Annual Report 2023-24 241

Note 9 Other matters (cont.)

9.4.1 Recognition of Contributions - Non Monetary Assets (cont.)

For the
period

ended 30
June 2022
(restated)

$'000

Correction
of non-

monetary
asset

recognition
$'000

For the
period ended
30 June 2022
as previously

presented
$'000

Income
Contributions - non monetary 20,302   5,157   15,145
Total income 134,462   5,157   129,305
Surplus for the year 26,826   5,157   21,669

Total comprehensive result 143,889   5,157   138,732

Impact of correction of an error on the balance sheet

As at 30
June 2022
(restated)

$'000

Correction
of non-

monetary
asset

recognition
$'000

As at 30 June
2022 (as

previously
reported)

$'000
Non-current assets
Property, infrastructure, plant and equipment 1,301,458  5,157   1,296,301
Total non-current assets 1,306,670  5,157   1,301,513
Total assets 1,367,329  5,157   1,362,172

Net assets 1,323,493  5,157   1,318,336

Equity
Accumulated surplus 699,932   5,157   694,775
Total equity 1,323,493  5,157   1,318,336

Note 10 Change in Accounting Policy

The above correction does not impact the Statement of cash flow or the Statement of capital works.

There have been no changes to accounting policies in the 203/24 year.

Macedon Ranges Shire Council Annual Report 2023-24242

Appendix B

Macedon Ranges Shire Council Performance Statement
For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

Macedon Ranges Shire Council Annual Report 2023-24 243

Table of Contents

Certification of the performance statement� 244

Victorian Auditor-General's Office audit report� 245

Section 1. Description of municipality� 247

Section 2. Service performance indicators� 248